L78M00AB/AC
SERIES
March 1997
PRECISION 500mA REGULATORS
.OUTPUT CURRENT UP TO 0.5A.OUTPUT VOLTAGES OF 5; 6; 8; 9: 10; 12; 15;
18; 20; 24V.THERMAL OVERLOAD PROTECTION.SHORT CIRCUIT PROTECTION.OUTPUT TRANSISTORS SOA PROTECTION. ± 2% OUTPUT VOLTAGE TOLERANCE.GUARANTEED IN EXTENDED TEMPERA-
TURE RANGES
DESCRIPTION

oC/W
oC/W
CONNECTION DIAGRAM AND ORDER CODES (top view)
Order Codes Output Voltage
0 to 125 oC -40 to 125 oC
DPAK TO-220 DPAK
L78M05ACDT L78M05ABV L78M05ABDT 5V
L78M06ACDT L78M06ABV L78M06ABDT 6V
L78M08ACDT L78M08ABV L78M08ABDT 8V
L78M09ACDT L78M09ABV L78M09ABDT 9V
L78M10ACDT L78M10ABV L78M10ABDT 10V
L78M12ACDT L78M12ABV L78M12ABDT 12V
L78M15ACDT L78M15ABV L78M15ABDT 15V
L78M18ACDT L78M18ABV L78M18ABDT 18V
L78M20ACDT L78M20ABV L78M20ABDT 20V
L78M24ACDT L78M24ABV L78M24ABDT 24V
TO-220 DPAK
L78M00AB/AC SERIES
2/15
APPLICATION CIRCUIT
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
L78M00AB/AC SERIES
3/15
TEST CIRCUITS
Figure 1 : DC Parameters. Figure 2 : Load Regulation.
Figure 3 : Ripple Rejection.
L78M00AB/AC SERIES
4/15
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS FOR L78M05XX (refer to the test circuits, Vi = 10V, Io = 350 mA,
Ci = 0.33 µF, Co = 0.1 µF, Tj = -40 to 125 oC (AB), Tj = 0 to 125 oC (AC) unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Vo Output Voltage Tj = 25 oC 4.9 5 5.1 V
Vo Output Voltage Io = 5 mA to 350 mA
Vi = 7 to 20 V
4.8 5 5.2 V
∆Vo Line Regulation Io = 200 mA Tj = 25 oC
Vi = 7 to 25 V
Vi = 8 to 25 V
100
30
mV
mV
∆Vo Load Regulation Io = 5 to 500 mA Tj = 25 oC
Io = 5 to 200 mA Tj = 25 oC
100
50
mV
mV
Id Quiescent Current Tj = 25 oC 6 mA
∆Id Quiescent Current Change Io = 5 to 350 mA 0.5 mA
∆Id Quiescent Current Change Io = 200 mA Vi = 8 to 25 V 0.8 mA
∆Vo
∆T
Output Voltage Drift Io = 5 mA -0.5 mV/oC
eN Output Noise Voltage B = 10Hz to 100KHz Tj = 25 oC 40 µV
SVR Supply Voltage Rejection Io = 300 mA f = 120 Hz Tj = 25 oC
Vi = 8 to 18 V
62 dB
Vd Dropout Voltage Tj = 25 oC 2 V
Isc Short Circuit Current Tj = 25 oC Vi = 35 V 300 mA
Iscp Short Circuit Peack Current Tj = 25 oC 700 mA
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS FOR L78M06XX (refer to the test circuits, Vi = 11V, Io = 350 mA,
Ci = 0.33 µF, Co = 0.1 µF, Tj = -40 to 125 oC (AB), Tj = 0 to 125 oC (AC) unless otherwise specified)
Symbol Parameter Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Vo Output Voltage Tj = 25 oC 5.88 6 6.12 V
Vo Output Voltage Io = 5 mA to 350 mA